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Department of Regional Planning PROJECT NUMBER HEARING DATE
. 320 West Temple Street R2015-01082-(5) January 19, 2016
* Los Angeles, California 90012

REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS
Conditional Use Permit No. 201500049

OWNER / APPLICANT MAP/EXHIBIT DATE
California Resources Development Co. / Seymour Roberts  3/16/15 & 4/14/15

PROJECT OVERVIEW

The applicant, Seymour Roberts, is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for the continued operation of an existing
50-bed adult residential care facility (Hope Manor Guest House - approved 7/14/06, under CUP No. 200600022) located
in the R-1-7500 (Single-family Residence — 7,500 sq. ft. Min. Req. Area) zone pursuant to Los Angeles County Code
Section 22.20.100.

LOCATION ACCESS

2600 & 2612 N. Lincoln Ave. / 378 W. Ventura St., Altadena via Lincoln Ave. & Ventura St,

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER(S) SITE AREA

5828-017-001, -002, -003, -005, -008 1.67 Acres

GENERAL PLAN / LOCAL PLAN ZONED DISTRICT

Altadena Community Plan Altadena ZD

LAND USE DESIGNATION ZONE

LD - Low Density Residential {1 to 6 du/ac) R-1-7500 (Single-family Residence - 7,500 sq. ft. Min. Req.
Area)

PROPOSED UNITS MAX DENSITY/UNITS COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT

N/A N/A Altadena CSD

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION (CEQA)
Class 1 Categorical Exemption — Existing Facilities
KEY ISSUES

» Consistency with the Los Angeles County General Plan
» Satisfaction of the following Section(s) of Title 22 of the Los Angeles County Code:
o 22.56.040 (Conditional Use Permit Burden of Proof Requirements)
o 22.44.127 {Alladena CSD requirements)
o 22.20.110 (R-1 Zone Height Limits)
e}
[s]

22.20.120 (R-1 Zone Yard Requirements)
22.20.130 (R-1 Zone Parking Requirements)
22.20.150 (R-1 Zone Required Area)

CASE PLANNER: PHONE NUMBER: E-MAIL ADDRESS:
Steve Mar {213) 974-6435 smar@planning.lacounty.gov

[s]
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PROJECT NO. R2015-01082-(5) STAFF ANALYSIS
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201500049 PAGE 10F 6

ENTITLEMENTS REQUESTED
e Conditional Use Permit (CUP} for the continued operation of an existing 50-bed adult
residential care facility (Hope Manor Guest House) in the R-1-7500 (Single-family
Residence — 7,500 sq. ft. Min. Req. Area) Zone pursuant to County Code Section
22.20.100.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant, Seymour Roberts, is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for the
continued operation of an existing 50-bed adult residential care facility (Hope Manor Guest
House - approved 7/14/06, under CUP No. 200600022) located in the R-1-7500 (Single-family
Residence — 7,500 sq. ft. Min. Req. Area) zone pursuant to Los Angeles County Code Section
22.20.100.

SITE PLAN DESCRIPTION

The site plan depicts the subject property consisting of five lots with a total area of 1.67 acres.
The existing 50 bed adult residential care facility consists of an administrative/residential
building, four residential buildings, and a one car garage. The existing residential and
administrative structures total about 11,502 sq. ft. There are 23 parking spaces depicted on the
site plan, 22 uncovered parking spaces and one space in the garage.

EXISTING ZONING
The subject property is zoned R-1-7500 (Single-family Residence — 7,500 sq. ft. Min. Req.
Area).

Surrounding properties are zoned as follows:

North: R-1-7500 (Single-family Residence — 7,500 sq. ft. Min. Req. Area)
South: R-1-7500 (Single-family Residence - 7,500 sq. ft. Min. Req. Area)
East:  R-1-7500 (Single-family Residence — 7,500 sq. ft. Min. Req. Area)
West: R-1-7500 (Single-family Residence — 7,500 sq. ft. Min. Req. Area)

EXISTING LAND USES
The subject property is developed with an adult residential care facility.

Surrounding properties are developed as follows:

North:  Single-family Residences

South: Single-family Residences, Multi-family Residences

East:  Single-family Residences, Multi-family Residences

West:  Church, Library, Care Facility, Elementary School, Single-family Residences, Multi-
family Residences

PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY
The previous zoning history of the subject parcel is as follows: R1-7500 (5/9/50).

Conditional Use Permit No. 93-162 — Approved March 7, 1994, to allow the continued operation
of an adult residential care facility and to allow expansion from 30 beds to 40 beds.

Conditional Use Permit No. 95-192 — Approved August 8, 1996, for the continued operation a 50
bed adult residential care facility.

CCo21313



PROJECT NO. R2015-01082-(5) STAFF ANALYSIS
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201500049 PAGE 2 OF 6

Conditional Use Permit No. 200600022 — Approved June 14, 2006, for the continued operation
of a 50 bed adult residential care facility.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

Los Angeles County (“County”} Staff recommends that this project qualifies for a Categorical
Exemption (Class 1 Exemption, Existing Facilities) under the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) and the County environmental guidelines. The project is a conditional use permit
renewal of an existing adult residential care facility and is requesting no physical expansions or
additions to any existing structures and is not requesting an increase in the existing number of
beds provided. Therefore, staff recommends that the Hearing Officer determine that the project
is categorically exempt from CEQA.

STAFF EVALUATION

General Plan/Community Plan Consistency

The project site is located within the LD — Low Density Residential (1 to 6 du/ac) land use
category of the Altadena Community Plan. This designation is intended for maintaining existing
single-family neighborhoods, small lot single-family homes, duplexes, and townhouses. The
continued operation of an existing adult residential care facility provides housing for individuals
with special needs in an urbanized area with existing support services and programs and is
therefore consistent with the permitted uses of the underlying land use category.

The following policies of the General Plan are applicable to the proposed project:

» Protect the character of residential neighborhoods by preventing the intrusion of
incompatible uses that would cause environmental degradation such as excessive noise,
noxious fumes, glare, shadowing, and traffic.

» Coordinate with the private sector in the development of housing for low and moderate
income households and those with special needs. Where appropriate, promote such
development through incentives.

e Maintain adequate neighborhood infrastructure, community facilities, and services as a
means of sustaining the overall livability of neighborhoods.

» Support the distribution of affordable housing, shelters, and transitional housing in
geographically diverse locations throughout the unincorporated areas, where appropriate
support services and facilities are available in close proximity.

The project will allow the continued operation of an existing adult residential care facility that
provides housing, boarding, and activities for ambulatory individuals with mental disabilities.
The project is not proposing any new additions or expansions to the existing structures. The
current capacity of 50 beds will be maintained. The project is located in a residential
neighborhood containing mostly single-family residences and will not change the existing
character of the neighborhood.

The following policies of the Altadena Community Plan are applicable to the proposed project:

* Preserve existing residential neighborhoods, commercial districts, community facilities,
institutions, and environmental amenities.

* Preserve and maintain existing residential units which are structurally sound.

CC 021313
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» Promote accessibility to housing opportunities by all households, regardless of income,
race, color, religion, sex, marital status, age, household size, or physical disability.

The project will continue to provide adult residential care services for ambulatory individuals
with mental disabilities and will not change the existing residential character of the
neighborhood.

Zoning Ordinance and Development Standards Compliance
Pursuant to Sections 22.20.110-150 of the County Code, establishments in the R-1 Zone are

subject to development standards regarding height, yard requirements, parking, and required
area. The subject property is located in the Altadena Community Standards District (CSD) and
is subject to the development standards as prescribed under the CSD. Development standards
for parking are as follows:

» Where a wall is required to be set back from a lot line, the area between said lot line and
such wall shall be landscaped with a lawn, shrubbery, trees and/or flowers, and shall be
continuously maintained in good condition.

The parking lot adjacent to Ventura Street is screened by a three foot high wall.
Landscaping is provided between the lot line and the wall and is in compliance with this
requirement.

» Where there are more than 20 automobile parking spaces exist on a lot or parcel of land,
areas not used for vehicle parking or maneuvering, or for the movement of pedestrians
to and from vehicles, should be used for landscaping. At least two percent of the gross
area of the parking lot shall be landscaped. Landscaping shall be distributed throughout
the parking lot, so as to maximize the aesthetic effect and compatibility with adjoining
uses. This regulation shall not apply to parking areas on the roofs of buildings, nor to
parking areas within a building

The parking areas total approximately 11,030 square feet, therefore 221 square feet of
landscaping is required within the parking area. The subject property has about 276
square feet of landscaping in the parking areas and is in compliance with this
requirement.

e Per Section 22.52.1120.D of the County Code, adult residential facilities shall provide
one parking space for each employee on the largest shift and one parking space for
each vehicle used directly in conducting such use.

The facility has 13 employees on the largest shift and does not utilize any vehicles to
conduct business. Therefore, 13 parking spaces are required. The project provides 22
uncovered parking spaces and one covered garage space and fulfills its parking
requirement.

Pursuant to Section 22.44.127 of the County Code, establishments in the Altadena Community
Standards District (CSD) are subject to the following development standards:

» Yard Requirements and Height Limits — Lots that are over 40,000 square feet require
minimum front yard setbacks of 20 feet, minimum rear yard setbacks of 35 feet,
minimum side yard setbacks of 10 percent of the average lot width (22.1 feet), and a
maximum height of 35 feet.

The applicant’s site plan shows a front yard setback of 40 feet for the closest structure to
Lincoln Avenue, rear yard setbacks of five feet and six feet for the two structures closest
to the rear lot line, and side yard setbacks of 13.5 feet for the southwestern-most
structure and 13 feet for the northeastern-most structure. The rear and side yard

CCo021313
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setbacks are inconsistent with the CSD development standards because the facility was
built prior to the adoption of current CSD regulations and are considered as legal
nonconforming due to standards.

All of the structures on the subject property are single story structures. The residential
structures on the subject property range in height from approximately 12 feet to 18 feet
tall and conform to the height requirement of the CSD.

e Gross Structural Area and Lot Coverage — The maximum gross structural area (GSA)
and maximum lot coverage shall be no greater than (.25 x net lot area) + 1,000 square
feet, or up to a maximum of 9,000 square feet. The 1.67 acre lot is developed with
residential and administrative structures and a one car garage that cover approximately
11,502 square feet on the subject properly. The project exceeds the maximum
permitted GSA and lot coverage amounts by 2,502 square feet. Because the applicant
is not proposing any physical expansions or additions to the existing facility, the
structures are considered legally nonconforming due to standards because the current
structure was built prior to the adoption of current CSD regulations.

Neighborhood Impact/Land Use Compatibility

The adult residential care facility on the subject property is compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood and provides care for ambulatory individuals with mental disabilities. Adult
residential care facilities are a permitted use in the R-1-7500 Zone and the project is consistent
with the scale of surrounding development.

The applicant carries the Burden of Proof to substantiate all facts as follows:

A. That the requested use at the location proposed will not:
1. Adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or
working in the surrounding area; or
2, Be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other
persons located in the vicinity of the site, or
3. Jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health,

safety or general welfare.

The facility provides necessary and affordable housing with existing support services and
programs to persons with special needs. The facility is located on a lot with ample size to
accommodate its operations and is compatible with the residential and institutional uses nearby.
The facility's residents are supervised by licensed care-givers supervised by the State. All
residents’ activities occur indoors and there is a residents’ curfew in place. The structures are
buffered by existing setbacks and by masonry walls and mature trees. The facility is regularly
inspected by County health officials. The parking lots are well lighted and all exterior lighting is
hooded and directed downward.

B. That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls,
fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development features prescribed in
this Title 22, or as is otherwise required in order to integrate said use with the uses in the
surrounding area.

The project consists of all single-story structures and conforms to front setbacks and height
limits. There have been no complaints regarding the nonconforming rear or side yard setbacks
or excessive lot coverage. The project provides exceeds required parking requirements.

C. That the proposed site is adequately served:
1. By highways or streets of sufficient width and improved as necessary to carry the kind and
quantity of traffic such use would generate, and

CC 021313
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2. By other public or private service facilities as are required.

The project site is a corner lot accessible by a concrete driveway off of Lincoln Avenue and by
two driveways off of Ventura Street. Residents are prohibited from owning automobiles and
visitations are infrequent. The property is directly served by nearby bus stops. The property is
fully serviced with existing utilities.

Burden of Proof

The applicant is required to substantiate all facts identified by Section 22.56.040 of the County
Code. The Burden of Proof with applicant’s responses is attached. Staff is of the opinion that
the applicant has met the burden of proof.

COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The County Departments of Fire, Public Health, and Public Works have reviewed the project
and recommend approval of the project with conditions.

LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code, the
community was appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper, property
posting, library posting and DRP website posting.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Staff has received comments from one neighborhood resident complaining about improper
placement of the hearing notice signs on the subject property, the unavailability of hearing
materials at the local library, how delivery trucks make very early morning deliveries to the site,
and how the site receives a “regular parade of ambulances.” The applicant has provided
photographic evidence that the hearing notices were properly posted on the subject property in
accordance to the Department's guidelines and was verified by staff on a site visit. A hearing
notice sign that was missing from the Lincoln Avenue street frontage due to vandalism was
promptly replaced upon notifying the applicant. Upon verifying that the Bob Lucas Library in
Altadena could not find the project's hearing materials, a new set of materials were emailed to
the librarian on December 28, 2015,

FEES/DEPOSITS
If approved, fees identified in the attached project conditions will apply unless modified by the
Hearing Officer.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to change
based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public hearing:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of Project Number R2015-01082-(5), Conditional Use Permit
Number 201500049, subject to the attached conditions.

SUGGESTED APPROVAL MOTION:

I, THE HEARING OFFICER, CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING, FIND THAT THE PROJECT IS
CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT PURSUANT TO STATE AND LOCAL CEQA GUIDELINES, AND
APPROVE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NUMBER 201500049 SUBJECT TO THE
ATTACHED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS.

CCozr31a
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Prepared by Steve Mar, Regional Planning Assistant (I, Zoning Permits East Section
Reviewed by Maria Masis, Supervising Regional Planner, Zoning Permits East Section

Attachments:

Draft Findings, Draft Conditions of Approval
Applicant's Burden of Proof statement
Correspondence

Site Plan, Land Use Map

MM:SM
01/19/16
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DRAFT FINDINGS OF THE HEARING OFFICER
AND ORDER
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PROJECT NO. R2015-01082-(5)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201500049

. The Los Angeles County (“County”) Hearing Officer conducted a duly-noticed public hearing
in the matter of Conditional Use Permit No. 201500049 (“CUP”) on January 19, 2016.

. The permittee, Seymour Roberts ("permittee"), requests the CUP to authorize continued
operation of an existing 50-bed adult residential care facility (Hope Manor Guest House)
("Project”) on a property located at 2600 & 2612 N. Lincoln Avenue and 378 W. Ventura
Street in the unincorporated community of Altadena ("Project Site") in the R-1-7500 (Single-
family Residence — 7,500 sq. ft. Minimum Required Area) zone pursuant to Los Angeles
County Code ("County Code") section 22.20.100.

. The Project Site is 1.67 acres in size and consists of five legal lots. The Project Site is
rectangular in shape with flat topography and is developed with an adult residential care
facility.

. The Project Site is located in the Altadena Zoned District and is currently zoned R-1-7500
(Single-family Residence — 7,500 sq. ft. Minimum Required Area).

. The Project Site is located within the LD — Low Density Residential land use category of the
Altadena Community Plan Land Use Policy Map.

. Surrounding Zoning within a 500-foot radius includes:

North:  R-1-7500 (Single-family Residence — 7,500 sq. ft. Min. Req. Area)
South:  R-1-7500 (Single-family Residence - 7,500 sq. ft. Min. Req. Area)
East: R-1-7500 (Single-family Residence — 7,500 sq. ft. Min. Req. Area)
West:  R-1-7500 (Single-family Residence — 7,500 sq. ft. Min. Req. Area)

. Surrounding land uses within a 500-foot radius include:

North:  Single-family Residences

South:  Single-family Residences, Multi-family Residences

East:  Single-family Residences, Multi-family Residences

West:  Church, Library, Care Facility, Elementary School, Single-family Residences, Multi-
family Residences

. The Project Site was zoned R-1-7500 in 1950. On March 7, 1994, CUP No. 93-162 was
approved to authorize the continued operation of the then-existing adult residential care
facility and to allow its expansion from 30 beds to 40 beds. On August 8, 1996, CUP No.
95-192 was approved to authorize the continued operation of a 50 bed adult residential care
facility. On June 14, 2006, CUP No. 200600022 authorized the continued operation of the
facility with 50 beds.

. The site plan for the Project depicts the subject property consisting of five lots with a total
area of 1.67 acres. The existing 50 bed adult residential care facility consists of an
administrative/residential building, four residential buildings, and a one car garage. The
existing residential and administrative structures total about 11,502 sq. ft. There are 23

CC.o31714
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

parking spaces depicted on the site plan, 22 uncovered parking spaces and one space in
the garage.

The Project Site is accessible via Lincoln Avenue to the west and Ventura Street to the
north. Primary access to the Project Site will be via an entrance/exit on Ventura Street.
Secondary access to the Project Site will be via an entrance/exit on Lincoln Avenue.

The Project will provide a total of 23 parking spaces, 22 uncovered parking spaces and one
space in a detached garage. One space is designated for handicapped parking.

The County Departments of Fire, Public Health, and Public Works have reviewed the project
and recommend approval of the project with conditions.

Prior to the Hearing Officer's public hearing on the Project, Regional Planning staff
determined that the Project qualified for a Class 1, Existing Facilities, categorical exemption
from the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code section 21000, et
seq.) ("CEQA"), the State CEQA Guidelines, and the Environmental Document Reporting
Procedures and Guidelines for the County, because the Project is a conditional use permit
renewal of an existing adult residential care facility and is requesting no physical expansions
or additions to any existing structures and is not requesting an increase in the existing
number of beds provided.

Pursuant to the provisions of sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the Zoning Code, the
community was appropriately notified of the Project's public hearings by mail, newspaper,
and property posting.

Prior to the Hearing Officer's public hearing, the Department of Regional Planning
("Regional Planning”) staff received comments from one neighborhood resident complaining
about improper placement of the hearing notice signs on the subject property, the
unavailability of hearing materials at the local library, how delivery trucks make very early
morning deliveries to the site, and how the site receives a “regular parade of ambulances.”
The applicant has provided photographic evidence that the hearing notices were properly
posted on the subject property in accordance to the Department’s guidelines and was
verified by staff on a site visit. A hearing notice sign that was missing from the Lincoln
Avenue street frontage due to vandalism was promptly replaced upon notifying the
applicant. Upon verifying that the Bob Lucas Library in Altadena could not find the project’s
hearing materials, a new set of materials were emailed to the librarian on December 28,
2015.

[Hearing Proceedings] To be inserted after the public hearing to reflect hearing
proceedings.

The Hearing Officer finds that the project site is located within the LD — Low Density
Residential (1 to 6 du/ac} land use category of the Altadena Community Plan. This
designation is intended for maintaining existing single-family neighborhoods, small lot
single-family homes, duplexes, and townhouses. The continued operation of an existing
adult residential care facility provides housing for individuals with special needs in an
urbanized area with existing support services and programs and is therefore consistent with
the permitted uses of the underlying land use category.

The Hearing Officer finds that pursuant to Sections 22.20.110-150 of the County Code,
establishments in the R-1 Zone are subject to development standards regarding height, yard
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

requirements, parking, and required area. The subject property is also located in the
Altadena Community Standards District (CSD) and is subject to the development standards
as prescribed under the CSD pursuant to Section 22.44.127.

The Hearing Officer finds that the facility provides necessary and affordable housing with
existing support services and programs to persons with special needs. The facility is located
on a lot with ample size to accommodate its operations and is compatible with the
residential and institutional uses nearby. The facility's residents are supervised by licensed
care-givers supervised by the State. All residents’ activities occur indoors and there is a
residents’ curfew in place. The structures are buffered by existing setbacks and by masonry
walls and mature trees. The facility is regularly inspected by County health officials. The
parking lots are well lighted and all exterior lighting is hooded and directed downward.

The Hearing Officer finds that the project consists of all single-story structures and conforms
to front setbacks and height limits. There have been no complaints regarding the
nonconforming rear or side yard setbacks or excessive lot coverage. The project provides
exceeds required parking requirements.

The Hearing Officer finds that the project site is a corner lot accessible by a concrete
driveway off of Lincoln Avenue and by two driveways off of Ventura Street. Residents are
prohibited from owning automobiles and visitations are infrequent. The property is directly
served by nearby bus stops. The property is fully serviced with existing utilities.

The Hearing Officer finds that to ensure continued compatibility between the Project and the
surrounding land uses, it is necessary to limit the Conditional Use Permit to 15 years.

The Hearing Officer finds that pursuant to sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County
Code, the community was properly notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper, and
property posting. Additionally, the Project was noticed and case materials were available on
Regional Planning's website and at libraries located in the vicinity of the Altadena
community. On December 9, 2015, a total of 357 Notices of Public Hearing were mailed to
all property owners as identified on the County Assessor's record within a 1,000-foot radius
from the Project Site, as well as 4 notices to those on the courtesy mailing list for the
Altadena Zoned District and to any additional interested parties.

The location of the documents and other materials constituting the record of proceedings
upon which the Hearing Officer's decision is based in this matter is at the Los Angeles
County Department of Regional Planning, 13th Floor, Hall of Records, 320 West Temple
Street, Los Angeles, California 90012. The custodian of such documents and materials
shall be the Section Head of the Zoning Permits East Section, Department of Regional
Planning.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES THAT:

A

The proposed use with the attached conditions will be consistent with the adopted General
Plan.

The proposed use at the site will not adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare
of persons residing or working in the surrounding area, will not be materially detrimental to
the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other persons located in the vicinity of the
site, and will not jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public
health, safety or general welfare.,
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C. The proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls,
fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development features
prescribed in this Title 22, or as is otherwise required in order to integrate said use with the
uses in the surrounding area.

D. The proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient width and
improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use would generate,
and by other public or private service facilities as are required.

THEREFORE, THE HEARING OFFICER:

1. Finds that the Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to
section 15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines (Class 1, Existing Facilities categorical
exemption), and

2. Approves Conditional Use Permit No. 201500049, subject to the attached conditions.

ACTION DATE: January 19, 2016

MM:SM
01/19/16

c. Hearing Officer, Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety



[DRAFT] CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PROJECT NO. R2015-01082-(5)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201500049

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project is a Conditional Use Permit to authorize the continued operation of a 50-bed adult
residential care facility (Hope Manor Guest House) subject to the following conditions of
approval:

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “permittee” shall include the
applicant, owner of the property, and any other person, corporation, or other entity making
use of this grant.

This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee, and the owner of the
subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of the Los Angeles
County ("County") Department of Regional Planning (“Regional Planning”) their affidavit
stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all of the conditions of this grant, and
that the conditions of the grant have been recorded as required by Condition No. 7, and
until all required monies have been paid pursuant to Condition No. 10. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, this Condition No. 2 and Condition Nos. 4, 5, and 9 shall be effective
immediately upon the date of final approval of this grant by the County.

Uniess otherwise apparent from the context, the term “date of final approval” shall mean
the date the County's action becomes effective pursuant to Section 22.60.260 of the
County Code.

The permittee shail defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its agents, officers,
and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County or its agents,
officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul this permit approval, which action
is brought within the applicable time period of Government Code Section 65009 or any
other applicable limitations period. The County shall promptly notify the permittee of any
claim, action, or proceeding and the County shall reasonably cooperate in the defense. If
the County fails to promptly notify the permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding, or if
the County fails to cooperate reasonably in the defense, the permittee shall not thereafter
be responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the County.

in the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed against the
County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing make an initial deposit with
Regional Planning in the amount of up to $5,000.00, from which actuval costs and
expenses shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the costs or expenses
involved in Regional Planning's cooperation in the defense, including but not limited to,
depositions, testimony, and other assistance provided to permittee or permittee's counsel.

If during the litigation process, actual costs or expenses incurred reach 80 percent of the
amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to bring the
balance up to the amount of $5,000.00. There is no limit to the number of supplemental
deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.

CC 082014
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10.

At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or any supplemental deposit
may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein. Additionally, the cost for collection and
duplication of records and other related documents shall be paid by the permittee
according to County Code Section 2.170.010.

If any material provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid by a court of
competent jurisdiction, the permit shall be void and the privileges granted hereunder shall
lapse.

Prior to the use of this grant, the permittee, or the owner of the subject property if other
than the permittee, shall record the terms and conditions of the grant in the office of the
County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk (“Recorder”). In addition, upon any transfer or
lease of the property during the term of this grant, the permittee, or the owner of the
subject property if other than the permittee, shall promptly provide a copy of the grant and
its conditions to the transferee or lessee of the subject property.

This grant shall terminate on January 19, 2031. Entitlement to use of the property
thereafter shall be subject to the regulations then in effect. If the permittee intends to
continue operations after such date, whether or not the permittee proposes any
modifications to the use at that time, the permittee shall file a new Conditional Use Permit
application with Regional Planning, or shall otherwise comply with the applicable
requirements at that time. Such application shall be filed at least six (6) months prior to
the expiration date of this grant and shall be accompanied by the required fee. In the
event that the permittee seeks to discontinue or otherwise change the use, notice is
hereby given that the use of such property may require additional or different permits and
would be subject to the then-applicable regulations.

This grant shall expire unless used within ninety (90) days from the date of final approval
of the grant. A single thirty (30) day time extension may be requested in writing and with
the payment of the applicable fee prior to such expiration date. For the purposes of this
provision, continued operation of the adult residential care facility and satisfaction of
Condition No. 2 shall be considered use of this grant.

The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the
conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation applicable to
any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of the permittee to cease any
development or activity not in full compliance shall be a violation of these conditions.
Inspections shall be made to ensure compliance with the conditions of this grant as well as
to ensure that any development undertaken on the subject property is in accordance with
the approved site plan on file. The permittee shall deposit with the County the sum of
$1,600.00. The deposit shall be placed in a performance fund, which shall be used
exclusively to compensate Regional Planning for all expenses incurred while inspecting
the premises to determine the permittee's compliance with the conditions of approval. The
fund provides for eight (8) biennial {(one every other year) inspections. Inspections shall
be unannounced.

If additional inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of this
grant, or if any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in violation of
any one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be financially responsible and
shall reimburse Regional Planning for all additional enforcement efforts necessary to bring
the subject property into compliance. The amount charged for additional inspections shall
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

be $200.00 per inspection, or the current recovery cost at the time any additional
inspections are required, whichever is greater.

Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of a
misdemeanor.  Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission
(“Commission”) or a Hearing Officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke or
modify this grant, if the Commission or Hearing Officer finds that these conditions have
been violated or that this grant has been exercised so as to be detrimental to the public's
health or safety or so as to be a nuisance, or as otherwise authorized pursuant to Chapter
22.56, Part 13 of the County Code.

All development pursuant to this grant must be kept in full compliance with the County Fire
Code to the satisfaction of the County Fire Department.

All development pursuant to this grant shall conform with the requirements of the County
Depaitment of Public Works to the satisfaction of said department.

All development pursuant to this grant shall comply with the requirements of Title 22 of the
County Code and of the specific zoning of the subject property, unless specifically
modified by this grant, as set forth in these conditions, including the approved Exhibit "A,"
or a revised Exhibit "A" approved by the Director of Regional Planning (*Director”).

The permittee shall maintain the subject property in a neat and orderly fashion. The
permittee shall maintain free of litter all areas of the premises over which the permittee has
control.

All structures, walls and fences open to public view shall remain free of graffiti or other
extraneous markings, drawings, or signage that was not approved by Regional Planning.
These shall include any of the above that do not directly relate to the business being
operated on the premises or that do not provide pertinent information about said premises.
The only exceptions shall be seasonal decorations or signage provided under the
auspices of a civic or non-profit organization.

In the event of graffiti or other extraneous markings occurring, the permittee shall remove
or cover said markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of such occurrence, weather
permitting. Paint utilized in covering such markings shall be of a color that matches, as
closely as possible, the color of the adjacent surfaces.

The subject property shall be developed and maintained in substantial conformance with
the plans marked Exhibit “A." If changes to any of the plans marked Exhibit “A” are
required as a result of instruction given at the public hearing, three (3) copies of a
modified Exhibit “A” shall be submitted to Regional Planning by March 19, 2016.

In the event that subsequent revisions to the approved Exhibit “A” are submitted, the
permittee shall submit three (3) copies of the proposed plans to the Director for review
and approval. All revised plans must substantially conform to the originally approved
Exhibit “A”. All revised plans must be accompanied by the written authorization of the
property owner(s) and applicable fee for such revision.

PROJECT SITE SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

19.

This grant shall authorize the operation of a 50-bed adult care residential facility.
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20.

21,

22.
23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28,

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

The adult day care facility shall be limited to a maximum of 50 clients present at one time
as indicated by the current license from the California Department of Social Services. If
increased occupancy is desired, a new Conditional Use Permit shall be required.

Unless additional parking is provided in accordance with Section 22.52.1120.D of the
County Code, a maximum of 13 employees shall work on the subject property at any given
time, not including the owner.

The permittee shall provide no less than 13 designated parking spaces.

A staff member shall be present to supervise all activities conducted outside the facility’s
buildings involving residents of the facility.

The required parking spaces shall be paved and continuously available for vehicular
parking only, and shall not be used for storing, vehicle repair, or any other unauthorized
use.

No alcohol or drugs other than prescribed medication shall be permitted on the subject
property.

The use of an outdoor public address system or amplification device is prohibited.
All patients must remain confined to the subject property after curfew.

Within 90 days of the approval date of this grant, the permittee shall provide the property
owners within 500 feet with a 24 hour phone number to report any problems related to the
facility. The permittee shall post said number along the perimeter of the subject property.

The permittee shall comply with all recommended conditions set forth in the attached
County of Los Angeles Department of Public Health letter dated August 5, 2015, except as
otherwise required by said department.

The permittee shall comply with all recommended conditions set forth in the attached
County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works letter dated August 20, 2015, except
as otherwise required by said department.

Unless modified by this grant, all requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and conditions of
approval shall be complied with.

The permittee shall comply with all staffing, rules, regulations, and facility requirements
established and regulated by the State of California.

All exterior lighting shall be hooded and directed downward. Such lighting shall be
designed so as to prevent glare or direct illumination onto any adjacent residential use.
The parking lot shall be illuminated during non-daylight hours and shall be controlled by a
motion sensor or timer.

All landscaping shall be maintained in a neat, clean, and healthful condition, including
proper pruning, weeding, and removal of litter, fertilizing, and replacement of plants when
necessary. Yard areas that are visible from the street shall be free of debris, trash,
lumber, and overgrown or dead vegetation.
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35. Outside storage of trash shall be within an approved trash enclosure.

Attachments:
Department of Public Health Letter dated August 5, 2015
Department of Public Works Letter dated August 20, 2015
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August 5, 2015

TO: Steven Mar
Regional Planning Assistant [}
Department of Regional Planning

FROM: Michelle Tsiebos, REHS, DPA (M T
Environmental Health Division
Department of Public Health

SUBJECT: CUP CONSULTATION
PROJECT NO. R2015-01082/ RCUP 201500049
Hope Manor Guest House
2600 & 2612 N. Lincoln Ave.; 378 Ventura Street, Altadena

X  Public Health recommends approval of this CUP.
o Public Health does NOT recommend approval of this CUP.

The Department of Public Health has reviewed the information provided for the project identified
above. The CUP renewal is to authorize the continuation of the operation and maintenance of a
fully permitted, maximum 50-bed adult residential care facility licensed by the California
Department of Social Services since 1996, and since the 1980s regarding the same operation but

smaller facility.

The Department recommends approval of the CUP renewal. The Department's approval is
contingent upon the facility maintaining a current Los Angeles County Public Health License as

described below:

The Boarding House shall obtain a license to comply with all Public Health requirements,
regulations, and ordinances relating to the operation of a Boarding House. Contact Housing and
Institution Program at (626) 430-5590 to obtain required operating licenses prior to final
approval.



R2015-01082
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Note:

The building shall remain connected to an approved public water system, and wastewater
disposal shall be accommodated through public sewer and wastewater treatment facilities as

existing.

For any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact me at (626) 430-5382 or at

misiebos@ph.lacounty.qov.




COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

"To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service”

900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE
ALHIAMDBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1131

GAIL FARBER, Director Telephone (626) 458-5100
http //dpw lacounty gov ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO
PO BOX 1460
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91802-1460
N REPLY PLEASE
August 20, 2015 REFER TO FILE LD-2
TO: Maria Masis

Zoning Permits East Section
Department of Regional Planning

2600 LINCOLN AVENUE-HOPE MANOR GUEST HOUSE ALTADENA
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) NO. 201500049

PROJECT NO. R 2015-01082

ASSESSOR'S MAP BOOK NO. 5828, PAGE 17, PARCEL NOS. 1, 2, 3,5, AND 8
ALTADENA

Attention Steven Mar 7

FROM: Art Vander Vis
Land Development Ditision
Department of Public Works

We reviewed the site plan for the proposed project located at the southeast corner of
Lincoln Avenue and Ventura Street in Altadena. The applicant is seeking a CUP for the
continued operation and maintenance of a 50-bed, adult, residential-care facility. The
site is located within the Altadena Community Standards District.

DJ  Public Works recommends approval of this CUP.
{J Public Works does NOT recommend approval of this CUP.

The expansion of the facility from a 40-bed to a 50-bed, adult, residential-care facility
was processed under CUP No. 95-192, which was approved on August 1, 1996. On
August 9, 2006, the applicant gained approval of CUP No. 200600022, which allowed
for the continued operation of the facility until August 9, 2016. The findings and
conditions of approval for both CUPs are attached as reference.

Under both of the above-mentioned CUPs, Public Works recommended that street
improvements and right-of-way dedications be made on Lincoln Avenue and
Ventura Street (refer to the attached December 21, 1995, memo).



Maria Masis
August 20, 2015
Page 2

Since Regional Planning's Planning Commission found that the road improvements
along Lincoln Avenue and Ventura Street were not warranted uncer CUP
No. 200600022 (refer to Finding 16 and Condition k on the attached August 9, 2008,
document), we are only recommending that offers of road right-of-way dedications be
made as part of CUP No. 201500049 to accommodate future street improvements
including Americans with Disabilites Act enhancements. These recommended
conditions are shown below:

1. Make a 15 foot offer of right-of-way dedication beyond the already dedicated
25 feet of right of way, along the property frontage on Lincoln Avenue, to achieve
an ultimate width of 40 feet from the street centerline. A processing fee will be
required for the offer of dedication.

2. Make a 5 foot offer of right-of-way dedication beyond the already dedicated
25 feet of right of way, along the property frontage on Ventura Street, to achieve
an ultimate width of 30 feet from the street centerline. A processing fee will be
required for the offer of dedication.

<} Make an offer of dedication for a right-of-way corner cut-off, from the beginning-
of-curb return to the end-of-curb return, based on a 35-foot curb return radius, at
the southeast corner of Lincoln Avenue and Ventura Street. A processing fee will
be required for the offer of dedication.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Ed Gerlits of
Public  Works' Land Development Division at (626) 458-4953  or

egerlits@dpw.lacounty.qov.
ECG:tb

P \dpub\SUBPCHECK\PlamCUPCUP 201500049-2600 N Lincoln Ave\TCUP 20150004912015-08-18 TCUP 201500049 DPW Rec. Condlions docx
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT BURDEN OF PROOF

Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 22.56.040, the applicant shall substantiate the following:

{Do not repect the statement or provide Yes/No responses. If necessary, attach additionol poges.}

A, That the requested use at the location will not:
1. Adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the
surrounding area, or
2. Be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other persons located in
the vicinity of the site, or
3, leopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general welfara.

The continuation since 1996 of the residential use on ample land without change is com patible with

the mixed residential &institutional uses nearby; adult activity is supervised by licensed care-givers

supervised by the state; residents’ activities occur indoors; curfew; buffered by setbacks, masonry

walls and mature trees; regularly inspected by county health; parking lot is well lighted, exterior

lighting is hooded directed downward; property is well maintained; the project provides necessary

and affordable housing with existing support services and programs to persons with special needs

B. That the proposed site is adequate in size 2nd shape to accommodate the yards, walls, fences, parking and
loading facilities, landscaping and other development features prescribed in this Title 22, or as is otharwise
required in order to integrate said use with the uses in the surrounding area.

All single story structures; all structures well set back from Lincoln Ave. 5'& 6'; concrete

masonry walls on e & s pl; non-residential uses (food/admin) in middle of & contiguous lots, na

history of complaints regarding legal non-conforming side-yards or excess coverage; project exceeds

parking requirements; 1.6 gross acres: lots of open space and landscape buffering; encl ised trash

receptacle; nearly square shaped property provides slgnificant buffer for common/central uses

C. That the proposed site is adequately served:
1. By highways or streets of sufficient width, and improved as necessary to carry the kind and guantity of
traffic such use would generate, and
2. By other public ar private service facilities as are required.

carner lot accessible from lincoln ave (primary street) via 12-foot concrete driveway and 2 driveways

from ventura st. (local street) access: 10' and 20°; ingress and egress Is limited to less than 50

vehicle trips per day in total - residents are prohibited to own automobiles and visitation is very

infrequent. the property is directly served by transit as a bus stop is at the same corner and

directly across the street; the property is fully hooked up to the public service grid and receives

any private services not publically provide

Los Anigeles County Department of Regional Planning | 320 W. Temple Street | Los Angelas, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-6411 | Fax: (213} 626-0434 | http://planning.lacounty.gov



PROJECT NARRATIVE

The application is for a renewal of a2 Conditional Use Permit. The facility has
been operating continuously by the present operator as a licensed adult residential care
facility since at ieast 1986, and before that as a similar but smaller operation since at least
the late 1950's. This will be the third (3) application for the 50-bed facility that
currently is being operated. There have been no changes to any aspects of the facility
whether internally or externally and the neighborhood has remained constant as well. The
buildings are kept in excellent condition outside and inside and are inspected regularly by
the California Department of Social Services. There have been no complaints about
operations since the last application.

The 1.6 acre site grounds surrounding and buffering the buildings are planted with
mature trees and grassy areas, bedding plants and accent shrubs and are regularly
maintained. Buildings are well set back from the two streets - Lincoln Avenue and
Ventura Street. Wherever there is no landscaping, there is hardscape for safe and easy
access between the buildings. The immediate area includes large institutional uses —
across Lincoln are a very large church and a school. Single-family residential uses are
located on all of the other sides. Public transportation is immediately accessible at the
same corner as the Subject Property.

The care facility provides necessary housing and boarding to its qualified
residents. All of the residents’ activities take place indoors. There is a residents’ curfew
for all active activities of 10:00 p.m. after which only limited and quiel activities are
allowed. The residents are well supervised 24-hours each day, all year long. Residents are
not allowed to own any vehicles, Staff operates 3 shifts per day with no more than 9
employees in the largest shift. The residents are not frequently visited. Food and other
service deliveries occur infrequently. Thus, the facility causes virtually no traffic impacts
and associated air quality impacts.

The use and density are consistent with the Land Use Policy Map for the Altadena
Community Plan area. The project and the plan indicate low density residential use
which is exactly what is sought to be continued. Because the project provided on-going
housing for individuals with special needs in an urbanized area with existing support
services and programs, it satisfies an urgent need in the community. The Housing
Element of the County’s General Plan contains policies 2 that support this application:

1.1 Coordinate with the private sector in the development of affordable and
special needs housing (Housing Element, Chapter 8, page 3); and

4.4 Support the distribution of affordable housing, shelters and transitional
housing in geographically diverse locations throughout the unincorporated area where
appropriate support services and facilities are available in close proximity ' Housing
Element, Chapter 8, page 6)

The prior applications for renewals of the CUP were approved under CEQA as
categorically exempt. No changes to the project or the surrounding circumstances have
caused any need to consider a change in the form of CEQA compliance.
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Director of Planning

August 9, 2006 CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

James J. Crisp
14549 Archwood Street, Suite 301
Van Nuys, CA 914505

RE: PROJECT NO. R2006-00299-(5)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 200600022-(5)

Dear Applicant;

PLEASE NOTE: This document contains the Planning Commission’s findings and order

and conditions relating to APPROVAL of the above referenced case. CAREFULLY
REVIEW EACH CONDITION.

Condition 3 requires that the permittee must file an affidavit accepting the conditions

before this grant becomes effective. @ USE THE ENCLOSED AFFIDAVIT FOR THIS
PURPOSE. :

The applicant or ANY OTHER INTERESTED PERSON may APPEAL the Regional Planning
Commission's decision to the Board of Supervisors through the office of Sachi Hami
Executive Officer, Room 383, Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration, 500 West Temple Street,
Los Angeles, California 90012. Contact the Executive Office for the necessary forms and the
amaunt of the appaal fee at (213) 974-1428. The appeal must be postmarked or delivergd in
person within 15 days after this notice is received by the applicant.

[f no appeal is made during this 15-day period, the Regional Planning Commission action is
final. Upon completion of the 15-day appeal period, please notarize the attached acceptance
form and hand deliver this form and any other required fees or material fo the planner
assigned to your case. It is advisable that you make an appointment with the case planner
to assure that processing will be completed expeditiously. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please contact the Zoning Permits Section at (213) 874-6443.

320 West Temple Street = Los Angeles, CA 90012 = 213-974-6411 o Fax: 213-626-0434 » TDD: 213-617-2292
AU 0 T2000
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Very truly yours,

DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING
James E. Hartl, AICP
Acting Director of Planning

muel Dea
Acting Supervising Regional Planner
Zoning Permits | Section

Enclosures: Findings and Conditions, Affidavit

c: Board of Supervisors; Department of Public Works (Building and Safety), Department
of Public Works (Subdivision Mapping); Zoning Enforcement, Aitadena Town Council
footage 490

SD.JB



PROJECT NO. R2006-00299-(5)

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 200600022-(5)

FINDINGS AND ORDER OF THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING DATE: June 14, 2006

SYNOPSIS:

The applicant, Mr. Seymour Roberts, is requesting a conditional use permit to
authorize the continued operation and maintenance of a 50-bed adult
residential care facility in the R-1-7,500 (Single-Family Residence-7,500
square feet required area) Zone. The subject property is located at 2612 North
Lincoln Avenue, Altadena, CA 91001 in the Altadena Zoned District.

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION:

June 14, 2006 Public Hearing

A duly noticed public hearing was held on June 14, 2006 before the Regional
Planning Commission. Commissioners Helsley, Rew, Bellamy, Valadez, and
Modugno were present. Three persons testified: the applicant, Mr. Seymour
Roberts, and representative, James Crisp, testified in favor of the application, and
Carroll Walters, a neighbor testified in opposition. Mr. Walters was concerned about
two of the facility's occupants who are registered sex offenders and the facility’s
close proximity to elementary schools. The applicant requested that the
Commission wave the conditions regarding road improvements along Lincoin
Avenue and Ventura Street, and to install an irrigation system, and a masonry wall
on the subject property. The applicant indicated the costs of providing such
improvements would be a hardship. The Commission discussed the need for these
improvements and concluded that such improvements are not necessary at this
time. The Commission eliminated the following:

= Conditions regarding the installation of landscaping and irrigation along
Lincoin Avenue and Ventura Street;

= Construction of a six foot high masonry block wall along the south and
easterly property line; and

» Road improvements along Lincoln Avenue and Ventura Street.

There being no further testimony, the Regional Planning Commission closed the
public hearing voted (5-0) indicating its intent to approve the Conditional Use
Permit, and instructed staff to prepare the findings and conditions for approval with
modifications as discussed.

Findinas
1. The applicant, Mr. Seymour Roberts, is requesting a conditional use permit to

authorize the continued operation and maintenance of a 50-bed adult residential
care facility in the R-1-7,500 (Single-Family Residence-7,500 square feet
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required area) Zone. Pursuant to Section 22.20.100.A of the Los Angeles
County Code, the continued operation and maintenance of an adult residential
care facility in the R-1-7,500 Zone is subject to a conditional use permit.

2. The subject property is located at 2612 North Lincoln Avenue, on the southeast
corner of the intersection of Lincoln Avenue and Ventura Street, in the Altadena
Zoned District.

3. The subject property is zoned R-1-7,500 (Single-Family Residence-7,500
square feet required area).

4. The surrounding properties are zoned as follows:
North:  R-1-7,500 (Single Family Residence-7,500 square feet reqUIred area);

South: R-1-7,500;
East: R-1-7,500; and
West: R-1-7,500.

5. The 1.6-acre subject property is currently developed with a 50-bed -adult care
facility, which consists of six structures: a one car garage, an
administrative/residential structure and four residential structures. The existing
residential and administrative structures total about 11,502 sq. ft. There are.a
total of 23 parking spaces throughout the property, 22 uncovered parking
spaces and one covered space. Access to the site is from Lincoln Avenue via a
13.5 foot wide driveway and Ventura Street with two driveways of 20 feet and 10
feet in width.

6. Land uses within 500 feet of the subject property consist of the following:
North:  Single-family residences and a public library;

South:  Single-family residences and duplexes;
East: Single-family residences and duplexes; and

West:  Church and single-family residences, duplexes, and an elementary
school.

7. The following cases have been filed on the subject property:

e Conditional Use Permit No. 93-162 was approved on March 7, 1894 to
allow the continued operation and the expansion of the operation of the
adult care facility from 30 to 40 beds. '
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+ Conditional Use Permit No. 95-192 was approved, on August 8, 1996, for
a 50-bed aduit care facility. This conditional use permit expired on July
16, 2006.

The Land Use Policy Map of the Altadena Community Plan (Plan) indicates that
the subject property is designated Low Density Residential (1 to 6 units/acre).
According to the Plan, properties in areas with a Low Density Residential land
use designation are suitable for mainiaining existing °single-family
neighborhoods, small lot single-family homes, duplexes and townhouses. The
applicant’s request to maintain the existing adult care facility is a compatible use
within the Low Density Residential land use designation of the Plan. This
project provides housing for individuals with special needs in an urbanized area
with existing support services and programs.

The Housing Element of the General Plan contains the following policies that
support the applicant's request:

1.1 Coordinate with the private sector in the development of a variety of
affordable and special needs housing for both rental and home-
ownership. Where appropriate, promote such development by the use of
incentives (Ch 8 pg. 3, Housing Element).

4.4 Support the distribution of affordable housing, shelters and
transitional housing in geographicaily diverse locations throughout the
unincorporated area, where appropriate support services and facilities
are available in close proximity (Ch 8 pg. 6, Housing Element).

10.The 1.6-gcre subject piuperty is made up of Tour ivts. Tiwe applicant's site plan

11

depicts the existing 50-bed adult residential care facility which consists of six
structures, a one car garage an administrative/residential building and four
residential structures. The existing residential and administrative structures total
about 11,502 square feet. There are 23 parking spaces shown on site plan, 22
uncovered parking spaces and one space in the garage. Access to the site is
from Lincoln Avenue via a 13.5 foot wide driveway and Ventura Street with two
driveways of 20 feet and 10 feet in width. A concrete masonry wall is indicated
along most of the project's property lines adjacent to the neighboring single-
family residences to the east, except along the south property line where a chain
link fence is shown.

.Except as modified herein by the Regional Planning Commission, the proposed

use complies with the following development standards of the Altadena
Community Standards District (CSD):
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A. Yard Requirements
According to the CSD, the following setbacks are required for lots over

40,000 square feet. The subject property was developed per earlier
requirements of the County Code. Several of the existing structures are
nonconforming due to standards.

1. Front Setback: 20 feet

The applicant’s site plan shows a front yard setback of 40 feet for the
closest structure to Lincoln Avenue. All of structures on the subject
property conform to the front yard requirement of the CSD.

2. Rear Setback: 35 feet
The two dwellings on lot 5 have rear yards of five feet and six feet.

3. Side Yard Setback: 22.1 feet (10 percent of the average lot width of
221.6 feet)

The dwelling on Parcel 1 of Lot 2 has a side yard setback of 13.5 feet,
and the northern most dwelling on Lot 5§ has a side yard of 13 fest.
These structures are inconsistent with the CSD development
requirements and are considered as legal nonconforming structures due
to standards; the Commission finds the project consistent with this
requirement as proposed.

B. Number of Stories and Height
Per Section 22.44.127.D of the County Code, the maximum number of
swiries above grade is two ::d dhe permitted hsight of a structure in the R-1
zone is 35 feet.

All of the structures on the subject property are single story struciures. The
residential structures on the subject property range in height from
approximately 12 feet to 18 feet tall. The applicant's site plan conforms to
this requirement.

C. Gross Structural Area (GSA) and Lot Coverage
According to Section 22.44.127.D of the County Code, the gross structural
area (GSA) and lot coverage is determined by the following formula:

GSA or Lot coverage = (.25 x net lot area) + 1,000 square feet

The maximum GSA or maximum lot coverage shall not exceed 9,000 square
feet



PROJECT NO. R2006-00299-(5) : FINDINGS
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 200600022-(5) Page 5 of 8

The 1.6-acre subject property is made up of four lots and is developed with
residential and administrative structures that cover approximately 11,502
square feet of the subject property. The project exceeds the maximum
permitted lot coverage by 2,502 square feet; this requirement of the CSD
does not consider deveiopments in the R-1 Zone that contain multiple lots.
Because applicant is not proposing to expand the facility; the structures are
considered legally nonconforming due to standards, the Commission finds
the project consistent with this requirement as proposed.

D. Landscaping .
The County Code in Section 22.52.1060.E requires the following:

1. Where a wall is required to be set back from a ot line, the area between
said lot line and such wall shall be landscaped with a lawn, shrubbery,
trees and/or flowers, and shall be continuously maintained in good
condition.

The parking lot adjacent to Ventura Sireet is screened by a three foot
high wall. Landscaping is provided in planter between the lot line and the
wall. The applicant’s plan is in compliance with this requirement.

Most of the subject property lacks an irrigation system. The Commission
determined that if the subject property is adequately maintained, an
expansion of the existing irrigation system is not necessary.

2. Where more than 20 automobile parking spaces exist on a lot or parcel of
land, areas not used for vehicle parking or maneuvering, or for the
movermis:it of pedesinans to and from vehicles, should be used for
landscaping. At least two percent of the gross area of the parking lot shall
be landscaped. Landscaping shall be distributed throughout the parking
lot, so as to maximize the aesthetic effect and compatibility with adjoining
uses. This regulation shall not apply to parking areas on the roofs of
buildings, nor to parking areas within a building.

The parking areas total approximately 11,030 square feet; therefore 221
square feet of landscaping is required within the parking area. The
subject property has about 276 square feet of landscaping in the parking
areas. The applicant's site plan is in compliance with this requirernent.

E. Parking
Per Section 22.52.1120.D of the County Code, every structure shall provide

one parking space for each employee on the largest shift and one parking
space for each vehicle used directly in conducting such use.
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The aduit residential care facility has 13 employees on the largest shift.
There are no vehicles used directly by the facility. Thus, the project requires
13 parking spaces. Twenty two (22) uncovered and one covered parking
spaces are indicated on the site plan, which exceeds the County Code’s
requirements. The applicant’s site plan indicates ten (10) additional spaces.
Most of these additional spaces are indicated in areas that are used for
outdoor recreation and have not been striped. The applicant's site plan is in
compliance with this requirement.

This project is Categorically Exempt from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as the applicant’s request to allow the
continued operation of the existing facility qualifies for a Class 1 Categorical
Exemption (Existing Facilities).

Hearing notices were mailed to 382 property owners and residents within a 1,000-
foot radius of the subject property, including 10 local organizations, and four
private persons identified on the Department's courtesy mailing list for projects in
the Altadena Zoned District, and case materials were mailed to Altadena County
Library on May 9, 2006. Advertisements were published in the Pasadena Star
News and in La Opinion on May 10, 2006. According to the applicant,-the public
hearing notice was posted on the subject property 30 days prior to the public
hearing.

Staff has received two lefters regarding this request; one notes that there are sex
offenders residing at this facility in close proximity to elementary schools and the
other complains about the lack of tree trimming and landscape maintenance at the
subject property.

The Commission finds that the conditions of approval can ensure that the
continued operation and maintenance of a 50-bed adult residential care facility will
not create adverse impacts to surrounding properties.

The Commission finds that the Department of Public Works recommendations to
provide road improvements to Lincoln Avenue and Ventura Street are not
necessary at this time because the applicant is not proposing to expand the
facility and the costs of providing such improvements would be a hardship to the
applicant. The commission finds such improvements impractical at this time.

The location of the documents and other materials constituting the record of
proceedings upon which the Commission's decision is based in this matter is the
Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning, 13" Floor, Hall of
Records, 320 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012. The custodian of
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such documents and materials shall be the Section Head of the Zoning Permits |
Section, Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
CONCLUDES:
A, The proposed use is consistent with the adopted general plan for the area;

B. The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the
health, peace, comfort, or welfare of persons residing and working in the
surrounding area, and not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment, or
valuation of property of other persons located in the vicinity of the site, and
will not jeopardize, endanger, or otherwise constitute a menace to the public
health, safety and general welfare;

C. The proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards,
walls, fences, parking, landscaping and other development features;

D. The proposed site is adequately served by highways of sufficient width, and
improved as necessary to carry the kind of traffic such uses would generate
and by other public or private facilities as are required.

THEREFORE, the information submitted by the applicant and presented at the
public hearing substantiates the required findings -for a conditional use permit as set
forth in Section 22.56.090, Title 22, of the Los Angeles County Code (Zoning
Ordinance).

REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION:

1. The Commission has considered the Negaiive Declaration ogether with any
comments received during the public review process, finds on the basis of
the whole record before the Commission that there is no substantial
evidence the project will have a significant effect on the environment, finds
that the Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment and analysis
of the Commission, and adopts the Negative Declaration.

2. In view of the findings of fact presented above, Conditional Use Permit. No.
200600022-(5}) is APPROVED, subject to the attached conditions.
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VOTE 4-0-0

Concurring: Modugno, Bellamy, Valadez , Rew
Dissenting: none

Abstaining: none

Absent: Helsley

Action Date: Aughst 9, 2006

SD:JB
08/08/06

FINDINGS
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1. This grant authorizes the continued operation and maintenance of a 50 bed adult
residential care facility as shown on the approved Exhibit "A", subject to the following
conditions of approval.

2. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term "permittee” shall include the
applicant and any other person, corporation, or other entity making use of this grant.

3. This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permitiee, and the owner of
the subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of the
Department of Regional Planning their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree
to accept all of the conditions of this grant, and that the conditions of the grant have
been recorded as required by Condition No. 8, and until all required inspection and
processing fees have been paid pursuant to Condition No. 10.

. 4. The permittee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County, its agents,
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County orits
agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this permit approval,
which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government Code Section
65009. The County shall notify the permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and
the County shall reasonably cooperate in the defense.

5. In the eventthat any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed against the
County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing pay the Department of Regional
Planning an initial deposit of $5,000, from which actual costs shall be billed and
deducted for the purpose of defraying the expenses involved in the department’s
cooperation in the defense, including but not limited to, depositions, testimony, and
other assistance to permittee or permittee's counsel. The permittes shall also pay the
following supplemental deposits, from which actual costs shall be bilied and deducted:

a. If during the litigation process, actual costs incurred reach 80 percent of.the
amount on deposit; the permitiee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to bring
the balance up to the amount of the initial deposit. There is no limit to the
number of supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of the
litigation.

b. At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or supplemental
deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein.

The cost for coliection and duplication of records and other related documents will be
paid by the permittee in accordance with to Los Angeles County Code Section
2.170.010.

6. This grant will expire unless used within ninety (80) days from the date of approval. A
one-month time extension may be requested, in writing with payment of the applicable
fee. Compliance with condition No. 3 shall constitute use of this grant.
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7. If any materiai provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid, the permit shall
be void and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse.

8. Priorto the use of this grant, the property owner or permittee shall record the terms and
conditions of the grant in the office of the County Recorder. in addition, upon any
transfer or lease of the subject property during the term of this grant, the property owner
or permittee shall promptly provide a copy of the grant and its conditions to the
transferee or lessee of the subject property. Upon recordation, an official copy of the
recorded conditions shall be provided to the Director.

9. This grant shall terminate on August 9, 2016.

Upon written application of the permittee made no less than six (6) months prior to
August 9, 2016, the term of this grant shall be extended by the Director of Planning for
a period not to exceed ten (10) years, as provided herein below. The Director shail
grant such extension unless it finds one of the following: (1) that the permittee has
failed to adhere to the conditions of approval and such failure has not been timely
corrected upon written notice thereof, and (2} that the use is not in compliance with all
applicable laws and regulations. |If either of the foregoing findings is made by the
Director, the extension may be denied. Subsequent extensions may be granted by the
Commission upon written application made no less than six (6) months prior to the
expiration of the previous extension.

10.The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the
conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation applicable to
any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of the permittee to cease
any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a violation of these
conditions. The permittee shall deposit with the County of Los Angeles the sum of
$750.00 within the 90 days of the date of approval. These monies shall be placedin a
performance fund, which shall be used exclusivelv o compensate the Depariment of -
Regional Plarining for ail expenses incurred while inspecting the premises to determine
the permittee's compliance with the conditions of approval. These funds provide for
annual inspections for the term of the grant, for a total of five (5) biannual inspections.
Inspections shall be unannounced.

If additional inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of this
grant, or if any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in violation
of any condition of this grant, the permittee shall be financially responsible and shall
reimburse the Department of Regional Planning for all additional inspections and for
any enforcement efforts necessary to bring the subject property into compliance.
Inspections shall be made to ensure compliance with the conditions of this grant as well
as adherence to development in accordance with the approved site plan on file. The
amount charged for additional inspections shall be $150.00 per inspection, or the
current recovery cost, whichever is greater. If the term of grant is extended, additional
monies sufficient to provide for additional biennial inspections shall be deposited with
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the County for the life of the grant. The amount due for such inspections shall be the
amount equal to the recovery cost at the time of payment.

11.Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of a
misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission or a
hearing officer may, after conducting a public hearing; revoke or modify this grant in
accardance with Section 22.60.174 of the County Code, if the Commission or hearing
officer finds that these conditions have been violated or that this grant has been
exercised so as {o be detrimental to the public health or safety or so as to be a
nuisance. The permittee shall pay or reimburse the County of all necessary fees
associated with such hearing.

12. Within sixty (60) days of the approval date of this grant, the permitiee shall submit to
the Director for review and approval three (3) copies of a revised site plan, similar to
that presented at the public hearing, that depicts all required project changes including
the following: 1) lighting of the designated parking lot, 2) a trash enclosure, and 3)
indicate a total of 13 designated uncovered parking spaces cutside of those areas used
for outdoor recreation. The property shall be developed and maintained in substantial
conformance with the approved Exhibit "A”. In the event that subsequent revised plans
are submitted, the permittee shall submit three (3) copies of the proposed plans to the
Director for review and approval. All revised plans must be accompanied by the written
authorization of the property owner.

13.All requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and of the specific zoning of the subject
property must be complied with unless specifically modified by this grant, as setforth in
these conditions or shown on the approved plans.

14.Upon approval of this grant, the permittee shall contact the Fire Prevention Bureau of
the Los Angeles County Forester and Fire Warden to determine what facilities may be
necessary to protect the property from fire hazard. Any necessary facilities shall be
provided to the satisfaction of and within the time periods established by said
Department.

15. All structures shall comply with the requirements of the Division of Building and Safety
of the Department of Public Works, the Forester and Fire Warden, and the Department
of Health Services.

16. The subject facility shall be operated and maintained in compliance with requirements
of the Los Angeles County Department of Health Services. Adequate water, sewage,
and food storage and handling shall be provided to the satisfaction of said Department.



C .
PROJECT NO. R2006-00-99-(5) ( CONDITIONS
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 200600022-(5) Page 4 OF 5

17.All structures, walls, and fences open to public view shall remain free of extraneous
markings, drawings, or signage. These shall include any of the above that do not
directly relate to the business being operated on the premises or that do not provide
pertinent information about said premises. The only exceptions shall be seasonal
decorations or signage provided under the auspices of a civic or non-profit organization.
Within thirty (30) days of the approval of this grant, any illegal signage shall be removed
from the subject property. Any new or additional signage shail be in compliance with
Part 10, Title 22 of Los Angeles County Code.

18.In the event such extraneous markings occur, the permittee shall remove or cover said
markings, drawings, or sighage within 24 hours of such occurrence, weather permitting.
Paint utilized in cevering such markings shall be of a color that matches, as closely as
possible, the color of the adjacent surfaces. .

19.The subject property shall be further subject to the following conditions:

a. The adult day care facility shall be limited to a maximum of 50 clients present at
one time as indicated by the current license from the California Department of
Social Services. |f increased occupancy is desired, a new Conditional Use
Permit shall be required.

b. Unless additional parking is provided in accordance with Section 22.52.1120.D
of the County Code, a maximum of 13 employees shall work on the subject
property at any given time, not including the owner,

c. The permittee shall provide not less than 13 designated parking spaces;

d. A staff member shall be present to supervise all activities conducted outside the
facility's buildings involving residents of the facility;

e. The required parking spaces shall be paved and continuously availabie for
vehicular parking only, and shall not be used for storing, vehicle repair, or any
other unauthorized use;

f. No alcohol or drugs other than prescribed medication shall be permitted on the
subject property;

g. The use of an outdoor public address system or amplification device is
prohibited;

h. All patients must remain confined to the subject property after curfew;

i.  Within 90 days of the approval date of this grant, the permittee shall provide the
property owners within 500 feet with a 24 hour phone number to report any
problems related fo the facility. The permittee shall post said number along the
parameter of the subject property;
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The permittee shall comply with all recommended conditions set forth in the
attached County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Fire Prevention letter dated
January 18, 20086, except as otherwise required by said department;

The permittee shall comply with all recommended conditions set forth in the
attached County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works leiter dated May
24, 2006, except as modified by the Commission regarding road improvements
on Lincoln Avenue and Ventura Street.

Unless modified by this grant, all requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and
conditions of approval shall be complied with;

. The permittee shall comply with all staffing, rules, regulations and facility

requirements established and regulated by the State of California;

All exterior lighting shall be hooded and directed downward. Such lighting shall
be designed so as to prevent glare or direct illumination to any adjacent
residential use. The parking lot shall be illuminated. Such illumination shall be
controlled by a motion sensor or timer;

The permittee shall maintain the subject property in & neat and orderly fashion.
The permittee shall maintain free of litter all areas on the premises over which
the permittee has control;

. All landscaping shall be maintained in a neat, clean and healthful condition,

including proper pruning, weeding, and removal of litter, fertilizing and
replacement of plants when necessary; yard areas that are visible from the
street shall be free of debris, trash, lumber and overgrown or dead vegetation;
and

Outside storage of trash shall be within an approved trash enclosure.

Attachments:
County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works letter dated May 24, 2006
County of Los Angeles Fire Department, Fire Prevention letter dated January 18, 2006

SD:B
08/09/06
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COUNTY OF LOS A.NGEng:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

“To Enrich Lives Through Effeclive and Caring Service”

500 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE
) ALHAMERA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331
DONALD L. WOLFE, Director Telephone; (626) 458-5100
. ladpw.org ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO
P.0. BOX (460
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91802-1460
INREPLY PLEASE
May 24, 2006 rererToFie LD-4

TO: Russell Fricano
Zoning Permits Section |
Department of Region

FROM: Barry S. Witle _
Transportation.£ianpi
Land Develop

nning : , ?i
‘awyﬂl & W

and Stibdivision Review Section
t Divisio

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. R2006-00299

This letter supersedes our letter dated March 7, 2006. We have reviewed the
subject permit in the Altadena area in the vicinity of Lincoin Avenue and Ventura Street
(2600-2612 North Lincoln Avenue). This permit is to allow the continued operation of an
existing 50-bed adult residential facility.

Conditional Use Permit No. 95-192 was approved in 1896 for the facility as it exists
today. At that time, Public Works had recommended conditions to dedicate right of way
on Lincoln Avenue and Ventura Street and to require additional street improvements
{see atteched) which were waived by the Planning Commission. « - - = == © * :

We recommend adherence to the original conditions recommended in the attached
letter.

WH:ca

PALDPUBTRANSICUPSICUPR2006-00299 ALLOW AND OPERATE THE EXISTING ADULT FACIITY.

Attach.
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COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
FIRE DEPARTMENT
5823 Rickenbacker Road
Commerce, Califarnia 90040
DATE: March 1, 2006
TO: Department of Regional Planning
Permits and Variances

PROJECT #: CUP R2006-00299
LOCATION: 2600 - 2612 N. Lincoln Ave., Altadena

The Fire Department has no additional requirements for this permit,

[0 The required fire flow for this development is gallons per minute for _ hours. The water mains in the street,
fronting this property must be capable of delivering this flow at 20 pounds per square inch residual pressure.

] Install __ Public and/or __ On-siteand/or _ Verify / Upgrade 6” X 4" X 2 1/2" fire hydrants, conforming to AWWA
C503-75 or approved equat. All installations must meet Fire Department specifications. Fire hydrant systems must be

installed in accordance with the Utility Manual of Ordinance 7834 and all installations must be inspected and flow tested
prior to final approval.

Comments:

Location:

ooaag

Access:

[J Special Requirements:

Fire Protection facilities; including access must be provided grior 10 and during construction. Should any questions arise regarding
this matter, please feei S2e to call our office @ (323} 860-4243,

Inspector: Jﬂﬂn cC paJc'ﬂa

Co.CUP 04/04

Land Development Unit - Fire Prevention Division — (323) 890-4243, Fax (323) 890-9783



